Tangless
Wire Thread
Inserts
2 Recoil®  |  Wire Thread Inserts, Taps, and Tooling
Recoil Tangless wire thread inserts
offer you an advanced solution with all
of the engineered strength and ease of
installation that standard Recoil inserts

4
Recoil®  |  Wire Thread Inserts, Taps, and Tooling
Insert Part Numbering System
The Recoil insert product part numbering system uses a logically structured 5-digit part number. Suffixes are
typically added to differentiate between special or non-standard features. This guide defines the structure of Recoil
part numbers and may be used as a reference to identify a Recoil insert from its part number. Note: Please refer to
Recoil Technical Catalog for tap and gage information.
	 T	 L 0	 5	 0	 8	 2	 A	 G
First Digit = Product Group
0 = Inserts Bulk - Free Running
1 = Inserts Bulk - Locking
Fifth Digit = Length
Length in 1/2
Diameters
2 = 1D
3 = 1.5D
4 = 2D
5 = 2.5D
6 = 3D
Second Digit = Thread Type
3 = UNC
4 = UNF
5 = METRIC Coarse
Tangless Special Suffixes
AG = Silver plated
   C = Cadmium plated
   D = Dry film lubrication
 SF = Strip Feed
   P = Phosphor Bronze
   T = Nitronic 60
   X = Inconel X750
   V = Passivate
   Z = Zinc Nickel
   Y = 316 Stainless Steel
IMPERIAL
3rd and 4th Digit
= Thread diameter measured in 1/16’s
Example
1/4'' = 04
1/2" = 08
1" = 16
METRIC
3rd and 4th Digit
= Thread diameter measured in 1mm
   Example
  5mm = 05
12mm = 12
24mm = 24
Tangless Inserts
5Howmet Fastening Systems
Locking Bulk (UNC)
SIZE PART  NO. ALTERNATE  NO. LENGTH (IN) D
#2-56
TL13522 2TLC-02C-0086 0.086 1D
TL13523 2TLC-02C-0129 0.129 1.5D
TL13524 2TLC-02C-0172 0.172 2D
TL13525 2TLC-02C-0215 0.215 2.5D
TL13526 2TLC-02C-0258 0.258 3D
#4-40
TL13542 2TLC-04C-0112 0.112 1D
TL13543 2TLC-04C-0168 0.168 1.5D
TL13544 2TLC-04C-0224 0.224 2D
TL13545 2TLC-04C-0280 0.280 2.5D
TL13546 2TLC-04C-0336 0.336 3D
#6-32
TL13562 2TLC-06C-0138 0.138 1D
TL13563 2TLC-06C-0207 0.207 1.5D
TL13564 2TLC-06C-0276 0.276 2D
TL13565 2TLC-06C-0345 0.345 2.5D
TL13566 2TLC-06C-0414 0.414 3D
#8-32
TL13582 2TLC-2C-0164 0.164 1D
TL13583 2TLC-2C-0246 0.246 1.5D

optimal selection of tooling is based on the type of application and how many inserts will be installed.
Tangless Tooling
Ordering Guide
COMPONENT PART  NO.
Tool TL5XXX7
Pawl TL5XXX2
Pawl Kit (Includes 2 x Pins & 2 x Springs) TL5XXX2K
Replacement Mandrel TL5XXX7M
Adjusting Sleeve Housing (Nylon Guard not Included) TL5XXXH
Last Digit
0	   Front End Assembly
7	   Electric
1	   Prewinder
2	   Replacement Pawl
7L	   Electric Locking
2L	   Electric Locking
        Replacement Pawl
3	   Extraction Tool
9	   FEA Mandrel
4	   Extraction Pawl
H	   Adjusting Housing Sleeve
M	   Hex Electric Mandrel
E	   Electric FEA Assembly
EM	  Electric FEA Mandrel
GH	  Gage Holder
RM	  Round Spare Mandrel
2K	   Spare Pawl Kit
Tooling Part Numbering System
To select tools and components for a new system, or as replacement parts, use this chart to ensure the
accuracy of your order.
Manual Electric Pneumatic
Example:	 T	 L 5	 4	 6	 0	 M
Hex Electric Mandrel
10-32#
xxx signifies size designation & thread type.
11Howmet Fastening Systems
Hand Tooling
This tool is ideal for installing inserts in small production
runs or in areas where compressed air or electricity are
not available. This tool also offers a quicker alternative
to the simple hand installation tool and is suitable for
use with both free running and locking inserts.
Metric Prewinder Table
SIZE DESCRIPTION PART
NO.
ALTERNATE
NO.
M2-0.4
Free Running & Locking 2KPHM-2  -
Replacement Pawl 2KIPM-2  -
M2.5 x 0.45
Free Running & Locking TL55251 2KPHM-2.5
Replacement Pawl TL55252 2KIPM-2.5
M3 x 0.5
Free Running & Locking TL55031 2KPHM-3
Replacement Pawl TL55032 2KIPM-3
M4 x 0.7
Free Running & Locking TL55041 2KPHM-4
Replacement Pawl TL55042 2KIPM-4
M5 x 0.8
Free Running & Locking TL55051 2KPHM-5
Replacement Pawl TL55052 2KIPM-5
M6 x 1
Free Running & Locking TL55061 2KPHM-6
Replacement Pawl TL55062 2KIPM-6
M8 x 1.25
Free Running & Locking TL55081 2KPHM-8
Replacement Pawl TL55082 2KIPM-8
M10 x 1.25
Free Running & Locking TL55101 2KPHM-10
Replacement Pawl TL55102 2KIPM-10
M12 x 1.75
Free Running & Locking TL55121 2KPHM-12
Replacement Pawl TL55122 2KIPM-12
Inch Prewinder Table
SIZE DESCRIPTION PART
NO.
ALTERNATE
NO.
UNC 2-56
Free Running & Locking TL53521 2KPHC-02
Replacement Pawl TL53522 2KIPC-02
UNC 4-40
Free Running & Locking TL53541 2KPHC-04
Replacement Pawl TL53542 2KIPC-04
UNC 6-32
Free Running & Locking TL53561 2KPHC-06
Replacement Pawl TL53562 2KIPC-06
UNC 8-32
Free Running & Locking TL53581 2KPHC-2
Replacement Pawl TL53582 2KIPC-2
UNC 10-24
Free Running & Locking 2KPHC-3  -
Replacement Pawl 2KIPC-3 -
UNC 1/4-20
Free Running & Locking 2KPHC-4  -
Replacement Pawl 2KIPC-4  -
UNC 5/16-18